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Heron, Andrew

From:
Sent: 30 May 2017 14:44
To: Heron, Andrew
Subject: FWD: Rock Island's Additional Documents
Attachments: Dining Menu.pdf; Pauls Ticket dated 30th September 2016.jpg

 
I received a error message from the council's server. I am re-sending the email in two separete e-mail. 
  
  
The MessageLabs Content Control service has identified that an email sent by you may contain inappropriate content 
according to the policy rules established by either your organisation 
or the intended recipient's organisation. 
 
A message with the subject "Rock Island's Additional Documents" has been blocked from being delivered as it 
exceeded the 10Mb limit. 
 
Please re-send the email ensuring that the mail and any attachments are within the 10Mb limit 
 
 The recipient address of the email was: - 
  
   andrew.heron@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 The email was sent on Tue, 30 May 2017 13:35:24 +0100 
 
 
  
----------------------- Forwarded Message ----------------------- 
   
From:  

 
 

Date: Tue, 30 May 2017 13:35:24 +0100 
Subject: Rock Island's Additional Documents 
   
Dear Andrew,  
  
Please find enclosed copy of the dining and drink menu along with the one's I sent earlier today to be circulated at the 
sub-committee meeting on 1st June 2017. 
  
The applicant Mr Paul Scarborough will be represented by Asitha Ranatunga. His wife Mrs Claire who also is a DPS will 
be present at the hearing. Mr Paul had purchased a holiday deal last year in September 2016 for Las Vegas. He paid 
substantial amount of money for it. He had tried to change the date however it was unsuccessful. He will not be 
attending the hearing.  
  
Kind regards, 
Mahir Kilic 
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Statement of Graham Hopkins Aged over 18 

Rock Island, Thomas A Becket, 320/322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE 

My name is Graham Hopkins and I am a self employed Licensing Consultant. I have worked in this 

role for over 9 years since November 2007 and previously worked for a London Borough Council for 

nearly three years as a Licensing Officer dealing with applications for Licences, Licensing Sub 

Committee Hearings and all aspects of Licensing Enforcement. I also subsequently worked for a 

District Council for six months as a Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

Prior to this I gained considerable experience of regulatory enforcement working for HM Customs 

and Excise between 1972 and 1996 rising to the rank of Senior Executive Officer.  

I have passed the BIIAB National Certificate for Licensing Practitioners and the BIIAB National 

Certificate for Personal Licence Holders and the BIIAB National Certificate for Designated Premises 

Supervisors. I was also the tenant and designated premises supervisor of a public house for two years. 

I was asked by Mr Mahir Kilic of NARTS Food & Leisure Ltd (Licensing Consultants)  to visit the 

premises of Rock Island, Thomas A Becket, 320/322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE. I visited the 

premises at 13.35 on Monday 22nd May 2017 with my partner Mrs Linda Potter.  

The premises which was formerly a public house is laid out and operates as a restaurant on the ground 

floor with customer seating to the front, right hand side, rear and left hand side. The servery and 

kitchen are situated to the left hand side. The basement is for staff use only and contains the office and 

stock rooms etc. The garden area is not currently used except for smokers. The overall capacity is 

limited by the Premises Licence to 120 but with the garden not in use capacity is limited to 105. 

 

I met Ms Claire Steele the DPS and her colleague Ms Scarborough. Both ladies hold personal 

licences. Premises Licence Number 856653 issued by the London Borough of Southwark is held by 

Mr Paul Anthony Scarborough and the Designated Premises Supervisor is Ms Claire Joy Steele. The 

summary of the Premises Licence was correctly displayed behind the entrance door. The Premises 

Licence authorises the provision of late night refreshment from 23.00 to 23.30 daily all week and the 

sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 11.00 to 23.30 daily all week. The premises 

may be open to the public from 11.00 to 00.00 (midnight) daily all week. The Premises Licence has a 

restaurant condition in place at Annexe 3 Condition Number 847 to ensure that it operates as a 

restaurant. 

 

I explained the Premises Licence terms and conditions with Ms Steele and Ms Scarborough.  

 

I went through the Annexe 1 Mandatory Conditions with Ms Steele and Ms Scarborough and was 

satisfied that they understood them.  
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I then went through the Annexe 2 Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule with Ms Steele 

and Ms Scarborough.  

 

1) Conditions 340 & 341. The ladies were aware of these conditions. Satisfied compliant.  

 

2) Condition 305. Notice displayed by entry door. Compliant. 

 

3) Conditions 4AA & 4AB. Challenge 25 is operated as the proof of age policy and only the proof of 

age documents specified in the condition are accepted. Staff have been given appropriate training but 

did not appear to have attended a "recognised training scheme". Training sheets are kept for each staff 

member on the premises.  

 

4) Condition 4AC. Appropriate signage is displayed by the entry doors and behind the servery. 

Compliant. 

 

5) Condition 342. A written refusals register is in use and kept at the premises. Compliant. 

 

I also went though the Annexe 3 Conditions Attached after a Hearing by the Licensing Authority.  

 

1) Conditions 840 and 841. Ms Steele & Ms Scarborough were fully aware of these conditions. 

Satisfied compliant. 

 

2)  Conditions 842 and 843. The ladies were aware of these conditions. The capacity figures relate to 

patrons and exclude staff. I note that the figures stated by the Council on the Licence do not add up to 

120. Satisfied compliant. 

 

3) Condition 844. A written dispersal policy could not be provided. I agreed with NARTS that one 

will be provided. Both Ms Steele and Ms  Scarborough were aware of the matters that need to be 

included eg a member of staff or the Door Supervisors when on duty, to remind departing customers 

to leave quietly and directing them to the nearby bus stops or cab office , display a cab office number 

and call a cab for customers wanting one, staff and Door Supervisors to work together etc. 

 

4) Condition 845. Ms Steele & Ms Scarborough explained that problems had been found with the 

CCTV following the recent removal of the CCTV recording equipment from the CCTV Room to the 

Office where the system could be better monitored. The memory had been entirely lost and although it 

was currently recording it was only storing images for 8 days. A new hard drive had been purchsed 
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and was on the premises. It was to be installed after my visit so that they could allow me to see the 

quality of images etc. 

 

The CCTV system covers the whole ground floor restaurant and is capable of taking images of 

persons entering the premises. It should normally record images for 31 days. Once the new hard drive 

is installed I was satisfied that the system will recover to store images for 31 days.  

 

I advised Ms Steele and Ms Scarborough to check the system was operational daily by checking the 

monitor and that it was recording and storing imges for 31 days by means of a minimum weekly 

check on a Monday morning. Example images to be downloaded & retained during the weekly checks 

and the results of all CCTV daily & weekly checks recorded in the Incident Reporting Book. I also 

advised them to check the quality of images from some of the cameras following installation of the 

new hard drive. I believe the system will be compliant once full recovery has been completed and the 

cameras checked. 

 

5) Condition 846. Adequate staff are trained to operate the CCTV. Ms Steele confirmed a minimum 

of 5 have been given training to operate the system and download images. Both she and Ms 

Scarborough are trained to operate and download the system. Satisfied compliant. 

 

6) Condition 847. Ms Steele and Ms Scarborough are both fully aware of this condion and the 

premises is both set up and operates as a restaurant. I was satisfied that alcohol is only supplied to 

persons taking a table meal, before during or after a meal. I saw customers being served during our 

visit and all were eating a table meal. Satisfied compliant.  

 

7) Condition 848. All staff have been trained by management in the Licensing Act and their role. 

Written training records are kept for each staff member and are available on the premises. The 

wording specified by the Council "undergoes a training scheme" does not clearly specify any 

particular type of training. As a Sub Committee imposed condition I am of the opinion that it takes 

precedence over Condition 4AB at Annexe 2 as it duplicates the training requirements. I am satisfied 

that the staff have been properly trained and that this condition is complied with. 

 

8) Condition 849. Both ladies were aware of the need to report incidents to the Police and record 

details in the Incident Report Book. The Book was seen and is available on the premises for 

inspection. Satisfied compliant. 

 

9) Condition 850. Ms Steele & Ms Scarborough were aware of this condition and both hold personal 

licences. Satisfied compliant. 
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10) Condition 851. Rock Island employs Door Supervisors as required from 20.00 until the venue is 

closed and all customers have left on Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights. The ladies were 

aware of the tasks Door Supervisors must perform when on duty. Satisfied compliant. 

 

11) Condition 852. I undersstand that the Door Supervisors use their own mechanical counters to 

monitor the capacity. Satisfied compliant. 

 

12) Conditions 853 & 854. The ladies were aware of these conditions and the reasoning behind them. 

Satisfied compliant. 

 

13) Condition 855. The ladies were aware of the requirements of this condition. During our visit no 

unaccompanied children entered or were seen on the premises. Satisfied compliant. 

 

14) Conditions 856 & 857. Ms Steele & Ms Scarborough were aware of these conditions and I was 

satisfied they are compliant. 

 

Photographs were taken showing the layout of the restaurant, the CCTV monitor, Notices displayed, 

the refusals book, training records and Incident Reporting Book. The photographs are attached with 

this report. 

 

Signed Graham Hopkins 

Dated 26th May 2017 
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ROCK ISLAND OUTSIDE PICTURES 
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ROCK ISLAND INSIDE PICTURES 
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ROCK ISLAND RECORDS 
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Dear Sir/Madam 

 

 

 

 

I am a resident who has lived upstairs from the Thomas A Beckett for the past 6 years, since 
Rock Island has re-opened the Thomas A Becket I haven't had any complaints 

At first I was objective to go to the re-opening but have since been in many nights on 
different occasions and I am very impressed with the restaurant. It is a family orientated 
restaurant and it's going to do very well serving the local community. I do not believe a later 
licence will change the atmosphere of the place now. 

Yours sincerely, 

David 
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londonse1 
conununi.ty -ebsite 

• Tuesday 14 February 2017 
1.1. london su w~bsite tum 1 

Frank Bruno opens Rock Island at Thomas a Becket in 
Old Kent Road 
Boxer Frank Bruno and Mayor of Southwark Kath Whittam were the guests of honour at the opening of the Rock Island bar and grill at the Thomas 
a Becket pub in Old Kent Road on Tuesday. 

Frank Bruno and Mayor of Southwark Kath Whittam with the staff of Rock Island 

Two years have passed since Southwark councillors revoked the pub's licence after a "serious assault" and a catalogue of other violent Incidents. 

The building's future as a bar was secured when the pub was listed as an asset of community value under the Localism Act after an application by the Walworth Society. 

The pub is well-known for Its boxing heritage and carries a blue plaque to mark its connection with the late Henry Cooper. David Bowie rehearsed in a room above the pub In the 
1970s. 

The venue's new operators have turned it into a cocktail bar and grill called Rock I sland linked to an eatery of the same name In Cyprus. 

The current pub building dates from 1898 but this part of Old Kent Road - StThomas a Watering - has been known as a stopping point for travellers for many centuries, and is 
mentioned In Chaucer's The Canterbury Tales. 

© 1998-2017 Bankside Press ltd. This page is from the London SE1 community website. Find us at www.London-SEl .co.uk or follow us on Twitter @SEl. 
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londonse1 
collBiftUDity website 

8 5ab.Jrday 21 January 2017 
j.1. London sn website tum I 

Historic Thomas a Becket pub to become Rock Island 
restaurant 
The historic Thomas a Becket pub in the Old Kent Road will be reborn as a TGI Friday's-style restaurant if Southwark councillors approve a licence 
application. 

The pub has been dosed since 2015 when Its licence was revoked after a serious assault 

The building was listed as an 'asset of community value' under the localism Act after a campaign by the Walworth Society. 

The pub Is well·known for Its boxing heritage and carries a blue plaque ID mark Its connection with the late Henry Cooper. David Bowie rehearsed in a room above the pub in the 
1970s. 

Later this month a Southwark licensing sub-committee will decide whether to grant a premises licence ID the venue's new operators who are proposing to run the pub as a restaurant 
called Rock Island, linked ID an eatery of the same name In Cyprus. 

The new operaiDrs say that they will "turn the venue lniD a premises like TGI Friday's or StEak House without losing its heritage". 

The licence appr~cation faces objections from the police and several council departments because It seeks permission ID remain open till lam. 

Under Southwark's recently adopted statement of licensing policy, a restaurant In a residential area would normally be expected to SIDp serving alcohol by llprn. 

The current pub building dates from 1898 but this part of Old Kent Road has been known as a watering hole for travellers for many centuries, and is mentioned in Chaucer's The 
Canl:erbury Tales. 

© 1998·2017 Bankslde Press ltd. This page Is from the London SE1 community website. And us at www.london-SEl.co.uk or follow us on Twitter @SEl. 
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